CH \$465.00 320526

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM784897

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Power Gripps USA, Inc.		01/31/2023	Corporation: MAINE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Enterprise Bank & Trust		
Street Address:	150 N. Meramec Ave.		
City:	St. Louis		
State/Country:	MISSOURI		
Postal Code:	63105		
Entity Type:	chartered trust company: MISSOURI		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	3205261	VERSA GRIPPS			
Registration Number:	4746602	TRAIN BETTER			
Registration Number:	5674929	VERSA			
Registration Number:	6665875	XTREME			
Registration Number:	6670868	VERSA GRIPPS XTREME			
Registration Number:	6671255	VERSA GRIPPS XTREME			
Serial Number:	97251305	XTEND			
Serial Number:	97251326	VERSA GRIPPS XTEND			
Serial Number:	97260194	VERSA GRIPPS XTEND			
Serial Number:	97302371	VERSA GRIPPS PRO			
Serial Number:	97302383	VERSA GRIPPS CLASSIC			
Serial Number:	97302399	VERSA GRIPPS FIT			
Serial Number:	97304909	CLASSIC			
Serial Number:	97304932	VERSA GRIPPS PRO			
Serial Number:	97304955	VERSA GRIPPS FIT			
Serial Number:	97304975	VERSA GRIPPS CLASSIC			
Serial Number:	97612492	VG			
Serial Number:	97627720	VG			

TRADEMARK REEL: 007961 FRAME: 0986

900748407

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3142592020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-259-2000

Email: susan.murphy@bclplaw.com
Correspondent Name: Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP
Address Line 1: 211 North Broadway, Suite 3600

Address Line 4: St Louis, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1014489.112
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jake Crabtree
SIGNATURE:	/Jake Crabtree/
DATE SIGNED:	02/06/2023

Total Attachments: 5

source=Grant of Security Interest Trademarks#page1.tif source=Grant of Security Interest Trademarks#page2.tif source=Grant of Security Interest Trademarks#page3.tif source=Grant of Security Interest Trademarks#page4.tif source=Grant of Security Interest Trademarks#page5.tif

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of January 31, 2023 (as amended or modified from time to time, the "Agreement"), by and among POWER GRIPPS USA, INC., a Maine corporation ("Grantor"), VERSA GRIPPS HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST, a Missouri chartered trust company, or its registered assigns ("Lender"), the undersigned Grantor, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, have granted to Lender a continuing security interest in such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks set forth on Schedule 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof.

The undersigned Grantor and Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademarks.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] [SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGES]

606232066.2

SIGNATURE PAGE - NOTICE OF GRANT OF IP SECURITY INTEREST - TRADEMARKS

GRANTOR:

ower gripts USA, inc

Name: Vester Lee

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

SIGNATURE PAGE - NOTICE OF GRANT OF IP SECURITY INTEREST - TRADEMARKS

Acknowledged and Accepted:

LENDER:

ENTERPRISE BANK & TRUST,

a Missouri chartered trust company

By: A Constant Martin

Title: Vice President

Schedule 1

U.S. Registered and Pending Trademarks

Trademark	Word/Logo	Registration No.	App. No.	Registration Date or App. Filing Date
VERSA GRIPPS	Word	3205261		February 6, 2007
TRAIN BETTER	Word	4746602		June 2, 2015
VERSA	Word	5674929		February 12, 2019
Xtreme	Word	6665875		March 8, 2022
Versa Gripps Xtreme	Word	6670868		March 15, 2022
VERSA #	Logo	6671255		March 15, 2022
Xtend	Word		97251305*	February 3, 2022
Versa Gripps Xtend	Word		97251326*	February 3, 2022
	Logo		97260194*	February 9, 2022
Versa Gripps Pro	Word		97302371*	March 9, 2022
Versa Gripps Classic	Word		97302383*	March 9, 2022
Versa Gripps Fit	Word		97302399*	March 9, 2022
Classic	Word		97304909*	March 10, 2022
VERSA : GRIPPS :	Logo		97304932*	March 10, 2022
VERSA L GRIPPS L	Logo		97304955*	March 10, 2022
VERSA S GRIBPS	Logo		97304975*	March 10, 2022
VG	Word		97612492*	September 29, 2022

606232066.2 **TRADEMARK**

REEL: 007961 FRAME: 0991

VE	Logo	97627720*	October 11, 2022
V			

606232066.2

RECORDED: 02/06/2023